15,000,000 shares included in the units we are offering by this prospectus and 750,000 shares for the
outstanding rights), and the price per share in this offering will be deemed to be $9.52. After giving effect to the
sale of 15,000,000 shares of common stock included in the units we are offering by this prospectus and the
proceeds received from the sale of the private warrants the deduction of underwriting discounts and estimated
expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2020 would have been
$5,000,007 or $1.02 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.04 per share
to the initial stockholders and an immediate dilution of 89.3% per share or $8.50 to new investors not exercising
their conversion/tender rights. For purposes of presentation, our pro forma net tangible book value after this
offering is $147,523,458 less than it otherwise would have been because, if we effect a business combination,
the ability of public stockholders to exercise conversion rights or sell their shares to us in any tender offer may
result in the conversion or tender of up to 14,606,283 shares sold in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the new investors on a per-share basis, assuming no value is
attributed to the rights or redeemable warrants, including the private warrants:

Public offering price   $ 9.52
Net tangible book value before this offering  $ (0.02)
Increase attributable to new investors, private sales and capital contribution   1.04

Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering   1.02
Dilution to new investors   $ 8.50
Percentage of dilution to new investors   89.3%

The following table sets forth information with respect to our initial stockholders and the new investors:

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration  Average
Price

Per Share  Number  Percentage  Amount  Percentage
Initial stockholders(1)  3,750,000 19.2% $ 25,000 0.02% $ 0.007
New investors(2)  15,750,000 80.8%  150,000,000 99.98%  9.52
  19,500,000 100.00% $ 150,025,000 100.00%
____________

(1)   Assumes the over-allotment option has not been exercised and an aggregate of 562,500 shares of common stock held
by our initial stockholders have been forfeited as a result thereof.

(2)   Assumes the issuance of an additional 750,000 shares underlying the rights included in the public units.

48

Table of Contents

The pro forma net tangible book value after the offering is calculated as follows:

Numerator:(1)
Net tangible book value before this offering  $ (88,378)
Net proceeds from this offering and private placement of private warrants   152,500,000

[…]

Shares of common stock to be sold in this offering   15,000,000
Shares of common stock underlying the rights to be included in the public units   750,000
Less: Shares subject to conversion/tender   (14,606,283)
   4,893,717

____________

(1)   Assumes the over-allotment option has not been exercised and an aggregate of 562,500 shares of common stock held
by our initial stockholders have been forfeited by us as a result thereof.

49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at September 30, 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to
the sale of our units and the private warrants and the application of the estimated net proceeds derived from the
sale of such securities.

 September 30, 2020

  Actual
As

Adjusted(1)

Promissory note – related party  $ 153,018   —
Shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value, none and 14,606,283 shares

are subject to possible conversion/tender, respectively   —   147,523,458
Shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized,

actual; 50,000,000 shares authorized, as adjusted; 4,312,500 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; 4,143,717 shares issued and outstanding(2)

(excluding 14,606,283 shares subject to possible conversion/tender),
as adjusted   431   414

Shares of preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 0 shares authorized, actual;
1,000,000 shares authorized, as adjusted; no shares issued and
outstanding (actual and as adjusted)   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   24,569   5,001,128
Accumulated deficit   (1,535)   (1,535)
Total stockholder’s equity   23,465   5,000,007
Total capitalization  $ 176,483   $ 152,523,465

____________

(1)   Includes the $6,000,000 we will receive from the sale of the private warrants (assumes the over-allotment option has
not been exercised).

(2)   Assumes the over-allotment option has not been exercised and an aggregate of 562,500 shares of common stock held
by our initial stockholders have been forfeited as a result thereof.

50

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

We were incorporated on July 10, 2019 as a Delaware corporation to serve as a vehicle to effect a merger,
share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, recapitalization, reorganization or similar business